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THE HOLY SWORD

On Karu each city has a guardian, sort of like the mayor’s advisor/ 

Security chief all rolled in one. Human cities rarely have a special 

class as a guardian, usually any high level character such as a very 

experienced paladin or wizard would be in charge of security. The

Elves however, have a special order just for city guardian called the

Holy Swords after the enchanted blades they wield. Usually with the

Elves, being a guardian is used as a way to control a person who’s just 

too powerful to be let loose to their own devices.  All Holy Swords 

have a special link to their city so that they can sense what’s going

on anywhere in their jurisdiction at any time.   Most Holy Swords are 

fighters or paladins but high level wizards are not unknown.

NPC Holy Swords are usually guardians of elven cities, hamlets,

Or strong-holds. They might also lead defensive groups just outside the

cities. Holy Swords almost never leave their city walls and consider

The safety of the innocents they protect to be more important than

their own.



Hit Die: d8

Requirements

To qualify to become a Hold Sword, a character must fulfill all of the following criteria:


Race: Any Elf 


Base Attack Bonus: + 10


Feats: Weapon Focus (long sword), Combat Casting, Combat Reflexes, Leadership, Power Attack, Weapon Specialization (long sword)


Skills: Use Magic Device, Diplomacy, Sense Motive, Intimidate


Alignment: Any 

Class Skills: The Holy Sword’s class skills and the key ability:
Listen (Wis), Spot (Wis), jump (Str) tumble (dex), 

Skill points at each level: 2 + Int modifier

Class Features:

All of the following are class features of the Holy Sword


Weapon and Armor Proficiency: A Holy Sword is proficient with all simple and advanced blade weapons, light and medium armor, as well as arm shields. All Holy Swords get +1 to all skill checks while their sword is summoned.  Their sword does not cause arcane spell failure and negates failure from armor while in hand. 


Summon Enchanted Blade: At the 1st level, a Holy Sword can summon their enchanted blade once for each prestige level (1 time for 1st level, 10 times for 10th level) per day. The use of the sword lasts for 3d6 + character level before it disappears until the next summoning. Summoning the sword takes one round and the character must be able to speak to do so.  A character also gets +1 SR per level so a 10th level Holy Sword would have an of SR 10. 

The Summoning cannot be dispelled.

Imbue Sword (Su): Each enchanted blade has five spell-like abilities that can be used a number of times a day equal to prestige level. Starting at the 2nd level the character learns the first spell and at the 4th, 6th, 8th, and 10th levels, new spells come into use. The enchanted blade must be summoned and in hand   The sword (by 10th level) will have one 1st level spell, one 2nd level, one 3rd level, one 4th level and one 5th spell. 

Spell Maximize (Su): Starting at the 3rd level, the magic of the enchanted blade allows the character to use one of the sword’s abilities as a maximized spell. This spell must be named upon reaching the 3rd level and cannot change.

Enchant Blades (Su): Starting at the 5th level, every bladed weapon used by a Holy Sword gains a +5 enhancement bonus while in their possession. A thrown dagger would loose its bonus, but one held by the Holy Sword would have a +5 to attack.

Greater Magical Artifact: At the 8th level, the enchanted blade endows the Holy Sword with one epic level feat or four regular feats while it is summoned.

Permanent Enhancement: At the 9th level, the character can enhance their enchanted blade with one of the following abilities for free.  +5 attack, +3 strength, Sure Cast (spell DC of 1 for one spell once a day), Deflection (Adds +10 to AC while in hand) or Blink (Lets the user cast Blink freely while summoned)

Table 2: Dream Seer

	Class Level
	Attack bonus
	Fort

Save
	Reflex

Save
	Will

Save
	Special

	1st
	+1
	+2
	+2
	+1
	Summon 

	2nd
	+2
	+3
	+2
	+1
	Imbue, lvl 1 spell

	3rd
	+3
	+3
	+3
	+1
	Spell Max

	4th
	+4
	+4
	+4
	+1
	lvl 2 spell

	5th
	+5
	+4
	+5
	+2
	Enchant

	6th
	+6
	+5
	+5
	+3
	Lvl 3 spell

	7th
	+7
	+5
	+5
	+4
	

	8th
	+8
	+6
	+6
	+5
	Greater Artifact, lvl 4 spell

	9th
	+9
	+7
	+8
	+6
	Permanent enhancement

	10th
	+10
	+8
	+9
	+7
	Lvl 5 spell


Note on D&D Profiles

These character profiles were written using D&D 3rd Edition but any OHA character, class, or race could be used in any D20 game. I’m not sure how it’ll work with the new D&D 3.5 coming out but we’ll see. All of Geli’s spells can be found in the Epic Level hand book and the Player’s Handbook. Check out Wizards of the coast (Wizards.com) to order D&D books, find out about the game, and maybe join in a little world of your own!.
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